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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

MINA ORTEGA,
Plaintiff,
VS. USDC Civ. No. 18-111 MV/KK
NEW MEXICO LEGAL AID, INC.;
ED MARKS; SIEMPRE UNIDOS EN
PROGRESO; UAW LOCAL 2320
INTERNATIONAL UNITED AUTO
WORKERS; DONIS BORKS; GORDON
DEANE; ALICIA CLARK; AFL-CIO,

Defendants.

PROPOSED FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDED DISPOSITION !

Plaintiff Mina Ortega a former employee of New Mexidagal Aid, Inc. (NMLA), filed
this lawsuit to vindicate claims arising outthE termination of her employment and the manner
in which her grievance was handled by her onibefendant Siempre Unidos en Progreso and
the union’s representative§HIS MATTER is before the Court on three motions to dismiss:
(1) Defendants Union, Borks, Deane and Clark’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Amended
Complaint Pursuant to Federal Rule of iCRrocedure 12(b)(6), filed on April 24, 2018 (Doc.
15), to which Plaintiff responded on June 25, 2018c([33), and as to which the Union, Borks,
Deane and Clark replied on July 10, 2018 (Doc. @)the Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Claims
Against New Mexico Legal Aid & Ed Marksnd Memorandum Brief in Support, filed on April
24, 2018 (Doc. 16), to which Plaintiff respondaal June 27, 2018 (Doc. 35), and as to which
NMLA and Ed Marks replied on July 19, 2018 (Doc. 46); and (3) the Motion to Dismiss

Plaintiff's Claims Against Ed Marks, Individuallgnd as Director of New Mexico Legal Aid,

1 United States District Judge Martiazquez entered an Order of Referereferring this case to the undersigned
Magistrate Judge Kirtan Khalsa to cluect hearings, if warranted, including evidentiary hearings and to perform any
legal analysis required to recommend to the Court an ultimate disposition of the case. (Doc. 51)
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Inc., and Memorandum Brief in Support, filed April 24, 2018 (Doc. 17), to which Plaintiff
responded on June 27, 2018 (Doc. 34), and as to which Ed Marks replied on July 12, 2018 (Doc.
41). Each motion is brought pursuant to Rule J(B{bof the Federal Rulesf Civil Procedure.

(Doc. 15 at 1; Doc. 16 at 5; Doc. 17 at 3.)eT@ourt also considers Plaintiff's Motion for Leave

to File Surreply to NMLA Defendants’ Motiotm Dismss Plaintiff's Amended Complaint (Doc.

52) filed on August 6, 2019), to which the NI Defendants responded on August 22, 2018
(Doc. 53), and as to which Plaintiff replied on September 10, 2018 (Doc. 57).

l. Standards Governing a Motion to Dismiss

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) authorizes a court to dismiss a complaint for
“failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.”ddniding a motion to dismiss
under Rule 12(b)(6), the Court studetermine whether the pi#if's complaint “contain[s]
sufficient factual matter, accepted as true, to statkaim to relief that is plausible on its face.”
Ashcroft v. Igbal 556 U.S. 662, 677 (2009) (quotiigll Atl. Corp. v. Twomb|y550 U.S. 544,
570 (2007)). In undertaking this analysis, the €gonsiders “the compiat as a whole, along
with the documents incorporated by referemat the complaint,” construes all well-pled
allegations in the light most favorable to the plaintdakkhumpun v. Taylp782 F.3d 1142,
1146 (10th Cir. 2015). “Well-pled” means thakthllegations are “plesible, non-conclusory,
and non-speculativeDudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, In&14 F.3d 1063, 1070 (10th
Cir. 2008). “Threadbare recitals of the elams of a cause of action, supported by mere
conclusory statements, do not sufficegbal, 556 U.S. at 678. Courtslisregard conclusory
statements and look only to whether the remainingfactual allegations plausibly suggest the

defendant is liable."Mocek v. City of Albuquerqu813 F.3d 912, 921 (10th Cir. 2015).



I. Background?

Plaintiff was employed by NMLA as a stafftorney from October 27, 2008 until January
30, 2014, when she was discharged on the groumdleafed gross misconduct. (Doc. 7 at 2-3,
16.) Defendant NMLA is a non-profit corporation of the State of New Mexico, with its principal
office in Albuquerque, New Mexico. (Doc. 7 at) Defendant Ed Marks is the Executive
Director of NMLA. (Doc. 7 at 2.)NMLA is party to a collectivébargaining agreement with
Defendant Siempre Unidos en Progresad)nit of the National Organization degal Services
Workers/AUW Local 2320 International United Aufdorkers, AFL-CIO (he Union). (Doc. 7
at 2.) Defendant Alicia Clanwas the grievance chair for the ion; Defendant Donis Borks was
the Union organizer and representative; and Defendant Gordon Deane was the Union president.
(Doc. 7 at 2-3.)

The Collective Bargaining Agreement betwadMLA and the Union (the CBA) governs
employee discipline, discharge, and grievapiaesses, and the following CBA provisions are
relevant to Plaintiff's claims and allegatiofis.

Article 5.3 of the CBA, which governs “pgressive discipling provides that:

a. The Employer may discipline an employee only for just cause after
investigating the basis for the disciplinary action.

b. Discipline shall not be used in anbitrary and capricious manner.

2 The background information that follows is derived from Plaintiffs Amended Complaint for Wrongful
Termination, Breach of Contract ancehch of Duty of Fair Representationo® 7) (the Complaint) which is, in
some respects, confusing and unnecessarily detailed. dwlifacts are supplied, aspappriate, in the Analysis.

3 The Court will refer to Clark, Borks, and &ecollectively as “the Union Defendants.”

4 The CBA is attached as an exhibit to the Union andUthien Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss. (Doc. 15-2.) “[l]f

a plaintiff does not incorporate by refeceror attach a document to its complaint, but the document is referred to in
the complaint and is central to the plaintiff's claim, a defendant may submit an indisputably authentic copy to the
court to be considered on a motion to dismisSFF Corp., v. Associated/holesale Grocers, Inc130 F.3d 1381,
1384 (10th Cir. 1997). Here, however, Plaintiff questitrsauthenticity of the CBA, generally, and notes, as well,
that its authenticity is not certified. (Doc. 33 at EExempted from Plaintiff's authenticity-related objection are
Articles 5 and 6 of the CBA. (Doc. 33 at 5.) Thus, todkeent that it is useful to the Court’s analysis, the Court
considers these indisputably authentic provisions of the CBA.
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c. Any and all disciplinary procedures dhae commenced within five (5) days
of the alleged infraction or its discoveryhichever is later. Intervening leave
time taken by the supervisor involved or the employee tolls the five day
period.”

d. Suspension for gross misconduct afgic) exempt from disciplinary
procedures and are instesutbject to Article 5.5(b)[.]

(Doc. 15-2 at 10.)
Article 5.6 governs “dischagj and it provides that

An employee, not on probatiSmmay be discharged onlyrfqust cause and if one
of the two following circumstances exists:

a. An employee, not on probation, may descharged only for one of the
following two circumstances:

1. The Employer has complied with Article 8dnd 5.5 in their entirety and
the employee is still in noncompliance; or

2. Gross misconduct, as defined in Section 5.7[.]

b. Upon being contacted by any prospeetizmployer for a job reference for a
discharged persons, the Employer wilhke no comment about the employee
other than to confirm fact and dates of employment, job title and whether or
not the individual is eligile for rehire, if asked.

(Doc. 15-2 at 11-12.)

5 Plaintiff was not on probation when she was discharged. (Doc. 7 at 2.)
bArticle 5.4 governs “written warningsind provides, in substantial part:
An employee is entitled to three (3) [w]ritten [w]arnings. If the misconduct that was the subject of a written warning
continues, the Employer may issue another written warning to the employee. The three (3) written warnings shall be
administered in the following way:
a. Each written warning must include a description of the alleged infraction or discovery thereof, a specific
description of the incidents or behavior precipitating the action, including rélénees, dates, and places,
and shall include all documents and material upon which the Employer is relying.
b. Within thirty (30) days of the written warning,etfEmployer must provide the employee with a written
remediation or compliance plan that addresses the problems noted in the written warning. . . .
c. [Each written warning shall be subject to the Grievance Procedures
d. Each written warning must include a statement informing the employee that further infractions may result
in further discipline, and shall specify the potential discipline that may be imposed.
e. If an employee does not receive a second or third writerning within six months from the date of the
last written warning, all prior warnings shall be purged from the employee’s personnel file and not used in
any future disciplinary procedure.

(Doc. 15-2 at 10-11.)
Article 5.5 pertains to suspension, and is not relevant here.
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Article 5.7 of the CBA Provides as follows:

GROSS MISCONDUCT: includes but is not limited to: job related theft,
intoxication, violent behavior, includinghreats; concealment or intentional
destruction of client records or documents, unless permitted by program policies;
illegal harassment; unauthorized outsjoictice of law; charging clients for
services; and job related willful emtigerment of employees, or clients.

a. An employee may be immediatelguspended without pay for gross
misconduct, pending a hearing before txecutive Directoor his or her
designate. The employee may also leehirged. If themployee is to be
discharged, the Employer will providestemployee with written notice of the
reasons for the discharge. Said notice will be maintained permanently in the
employee’s personnel file, unless thesatiarge is overturned through the
grievance procedure.

b. An employee shall have the right to ion representation at all stages of
discharge for gross misconduct proceedings.

c. The Union or the Union on behalf tife employee may appeal a suspension
or a discharge decision made by Ewecutive Director by requesting, within
fifteen (15) working days of the receipt the Director’s written decision, that
a mediator be selected through the Faldglediation and Conciliation Service
pursuant to mediation provesi in Article 6.9(d).

(Doc. 15-2 at 12.)

Pursuant to Article 6.9 of the CBA, the idn may pursue a formal grievance process on
behalf of a discharged employeefour steps: a formal writtegrievance to the supervisor, a
formal written appeal of the grievance to taeecutive director, mediion, and arbitration.
(Doc. 15-2 at 13-14.)

In its notice stating the grounds fosdnarging Plaintiff, NMLA cited

(1) gross misconduct including but tndimited to gros and repeated

insubordination regarding essential, cadateel tasks despite clear direction from

your managing attorney and NMLA Litgjon Director, (2) concealment or

intentional destruction of client recardor documents, (3) job related willful

endangerment of New Mexico Leg#lid, NMLA employees and NMLA
clients[,] and . . . suspecteddiication of NMLA records.



(Doc. 7 at 14-15.) Plaintiff asde that the allegations in tmtice of discharge stemmed from
two discrete incidents in December 2013 alahuary 2014, respectively, neither of which
constituted gross misconduct as defined in the CBA.

The first incident occurred in December 20%3and involved an issue concerning
Plaintiff's time sheet. (Doc. 7 at 15-17.) i@ alleges that although this incident—in which
Plaintiff was, in sum, accused of falsifyingrianesheet—was resolved 43 days before she was
discharged, and although it was specifically identified in her dcharge notice, a letter from
NMLA’s counsel (received by Plaintiff or thenion during the grievance process) cited the
time-sheet incident as grounds foaiRtiff's discharge. (Doc. 7 dt6.) In that rgard, Plaintiff
alleges that although she wdisciplined in an untimeRywritten warning related to the time-
sheet incident, “NMLA [later] callg it gross misconduct and dischardkdr].” (Doc. 7 at 17.)

The second incident occurred on January 17, 2014, and involved an argument between
Plaintiff and her supeisor over a case fil. The file incident resultein Plaintiff's supervisor
giving her a written warning odanuary 18, 2014. (Doc. 7 at 10n January 28, 2014—eleven
days after the incident, Plaintiff's supervisor gave hersecond written warning pertaining to
the file incident; the second warning stated that Plaintiff had become belligerent, and berated and
yelled at her supervisor—conduct thaintiff denies. (Doc. 7 d9.) This warning was issued

pursuant to Article 5.4 of the CBA, which governgitten warnings,” and provides, in part, that

8 In certain paragraphs of PlaintiffGomplaint, Plaintiff alleges that thecident occurred in December 2014, which

is an obvious typographical error since Plaintiff was discharged in January 2014. (see Doc. 7 a78580)7

9 Plaintiff alleges that she was warnalgout the time-sheet incident twenty-three days after it occurred. (Doc. 7 at
16.)

10 Plaintiff alleges that the argument unfolded when hpestisor asked her for a file on a day when Plaintiff was
swamped and was preparing for a meeting outside the office and not expecting to return. (Doc. Befbder ghe

left the office, Plaintiff asked her supervisor for an extemsibtime to gather the file. (Id.) After Plaintiff left the
office, her supervisor, having not responded to Plaintiff's request for an extension, sent her three emails demanding
the file. (Id.) The allegations in &htiff's Complaint detail a contentious exchange between Plaintiff and her
supervisor. (Doc. 7 at 17-18.)

11 Plaintiff contends that this warning was untimelyden Article 5.3 of the CBA, which requires any and all
discipline to be commenced within five days of the alleged infraction. (Doc. 7 at 19; Doc. 15-2 at 10.)
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an employee is entitled to three written wagsi-each of which “must include a description of
the alleged infraction or discovery thereof, &dfic description of thencidents or behavior
precipitating the action[’] (Doc. 7 at 19; Doc. 15-2 at 10-11.)

Plaintiff alleges, further, that NMLA “amars to have . . . dropgethe allegation of
“concealment or intentional desttion of client records” whiclghe alleges, was “an outrageous
and false accusation.” (Doc. 7 at 19.)

After being discharged from employmeon January 30, 2014, Plaintiff asked Union
Organizer and Representative Donis Borks wheshe could challenge heermination in court
instead of pursuing the grievance procedure outlined in the CBA. (Doc. 7 at 3.) Mr. Borks
advised Plaintiff that she could inchallenge her termination in court, but that she could file a
lawsuit to pursue any other claims that she heaye as a result of her discharge. (Id.)

On February 19, 2014, Union Grievance Chalicia Clark submitted a grievance on
behalf of Plaintiff. (Doc. 7 at 3.) In Bebruary 25, 2014, letter NMLA'’s counsel alerted the
Union (Ms. Clark particularly) to NMLA’s positio that the Union had failed to comply with
Article 5.7(c) of the CBA, which auires that the Union request matiton within 15 days of an
employee’s discharge. (Doc. 7 4f) The letter stated thatediation was the only remedy
available to Plaintiff. (Id.) And it stated, as well, that éhUnion had erroneously filed the
grievance under Articles 5.3 (governing progressdiscipline), 6.4 (governing informal
resolution of disputes beegn employees and their swmgsors), and 5.6 (governing
discharg®). (ld.; Doc. 15-2 at 10-13.)This notwithstanding, it is clear from the allegations in

the Complaint that the grievance process continued.

Article 5.6(a)(2) provides that an employee may be discharged only for just cause and if the employee has
committed “gross misconduct” as defined in Article 5.7. Article 5.7 contains specific provisions governing
discharge on the ground of “gross misconduct.” (Doc. 15-2 at 12.)
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After her grievance had been filed, Pldintliscovered a provision of the CBA, that
provides: “[n]othing contained hareshall limit or otherwise exclude any grievant from seeking
redress from any government agency, regulabmgy or court of law,” and which, therefore,
contradicted what Mr. Borks had told her regagdpursuing her claims in court. (Doc. 7 at 3;
Doc. 15-2 at 13.) Plaiiff brought this provision to the attdon of Ms. Clark and Mr. Borks;
and, in a March 14, 2014, letter, M3lark advised Plaintiff thathe was not prohibited under the
CBA from seeking redress in court, but the Unieas not required to reprast Plaintiff in that
forum or to do legal research on her behalf “on tbate.” (Doc. 7 at 3.)Two months later, on
May 14, 2014, Ms. Clark changed hmsition, advising Plaintiff ira letter that all employment
contract issues were governeyg the CBA’s binding arbitration alse and, therefore, Plaintiff
could only pursue in court those claims novered by the CBA. (Doc. 7 at 3.)

In an April 4, 2014, letter NMLA’s counseksponded to the Union’s “Step 3 Written
Appeal” (which, as applied todischarged employee, is the gad step in the grievance process
in which the Union presents the grievance toERecutive Director). (Dac7 at 7; Doc. 15-2 at
14.) Mr. Borks and Ms. Clark heltl conference call with Plaintitd discuss the contents of the
letter. (Id.) Mr. Borks abruptly ended thenference call without leaing Plaintiff's response
to “many” of NMLA'’s allegations. (Id.) MrBorks and Ms. Clark were supposed to schedule
another conference with Plaintiff tmntinue the discussion, but thiayled to do so. (Id.)

Mr. Borks and Ms. Clark scheduled a mediatrelated to Plaintiff's grievance for June
10, 2014. (Doc. 7 at 8.) Plaifitivas dissatisfied with the mannie which the Union handled
her claim, and in her Complaint, she recitegesal ways in which shwas variously excluded
from the process and ignored by Mr. BorksdaMs. Clark—including te fact that they

scheduled mediation on a date tR&intiff was unavailable, thefailed to respond to Plaintiff's



requests for information regarditige defenses that they would raise on her behalf, they failed to
respond to her requests regarding what invesigar research they had conducted, and they
failed to gather Plaintiff's responses to NMLAaegations against her. (Doc. 7 at 7-9.) She
alleges, further, that despite her request tiatUnion amend her grievee to include a claim
that NMLA was “trashing” her t@rospective employers in vation of CBA, the Union did not
amend the grievance. (Doc. 7 at 31.)

Relying on the provision of ¢hCBA that provides that aigvant is notrohibited from
seeking redress in court, Plaintiff filed angolaint in state court on June 9, 2014, for wrongful
termination, breach of contraagclaratory judgment, and injunati relief. (Doc. 7 at 10.)
Except for Gordon Deane (who was not named at twsuit), the defendants in that lawsuit
were the same as those named in the present one. (Id.) Plaintiff had the complaint served on the
defendants on June 10, 2014—they dhat mediation was set toommence. (Id.) These
circumstances led the Union and NMLA to d¢hdthe mediation in abeyance. (ld.)

NMLA removed Plaintiff's case to this ddort, and the defendants moved to dismiss
Plaintiff's claims against them on the ground tR&intiff had failed toexhaust the grievance
procedures required by the CBA(Doc. 7 at 10.) In Febary 2015, this Court granted
Defendants’ motions to dismiss. (Doc. 7 at 11.) Plaintiff agaled that decision to the Tenth
Circuit Court of Appeals, which affirmed the dismis¥alld.)

Plaintiff's grievance ultimately proceedéml mediation on October 13, 2016. (Doc. 7 at

27.) The mediation was unsuccess$ful(Doc. 7 at 27.) NMLAand the Union set an August

13 SeeOrtega v. New Mexico Legal Aid, Inc., et -cv-00628-MCA-SCY (Doc. 51), filed February 17, 2015.

14 See Ortega v. New Mexico Legal Aid, Jiget3 F. App’x 774 (10th Cir. 2016).

15 It appears from the Complaint ththe mediation ended with NMLA making a final offer, which was to be held
open for ten days. However, Plaintiff alleges that MnkBaefused to share with han email from the mediator
documenting the settlement offer. (Doc. 7 at 27.) She also alleges that NMLA’s counsel represented to the
arbitrator that the parties reachedettlement agreement in mediation, but Plaintiff “reneged on the settlement
because she learned she had to pay payroll taxes” whahtifPhlleges, is a fabrication. (Doc. 7 at 27.)
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2017 arbitration date fdPlaintiff's grievanceé® (Doc. 7 at 11, 22.) In advance ofrbitration,
NMLA moved to dismiss Plaintif§ grievance on the ground thilaé Union had failed to comply
with the deadline in Article 5.¢] of the CBA which requirethe Union to request mediation
within 15 days of an employee’s discharg®oc. 7 at 11.) The Union responded on June 30,
2017, arguing, among other things, thaticle 5.7(c) did not applyo Plaintiff's grievance.
(Doc. 7 at 12.) Plaintiff alleges a numbervedys in which the Union’s response to NMLA’s
motion to dismiss was unsatisfactory. Among ottings, she alleges dhthe Union should
have, but failed to, make relevant legal argutsiém response to the thorities cited by NMLA
and failed to argue, or to provide supportingutoentation demonstrating, that: mediation was
ultimately held on October 13, 2016; that as eadyJune 17, 2016, the parties were discussing
when mediation should be scheduled; and that parties had agredd hold the grievance
process in abeyance pending resolution ofrfiffis lawsuit. (Doc 7 at 12, 24-25.)

Plaintiff also alleges thahe Union made untimely objéahs to exhibits upon which
NMLA relied for its contention thaPlaintiff, in complicity withthe Union, had repudiated the
grievance process. (Doc. 7 at 12.) And dlegas that because she was unpopular with certain
union members in her office and because Mr. Bdrarbored hostility toward her, personally
Mr. Borks and Ms. Clark managed the entire gneeaprocess ineffectively and treated her with
hostility during that proess. (Doc. 7 at 13.)

On August 2, 2017, the arbitrator granted NM&Anotion to dismiss, concluding that

Plaintiff's grievance was not atbable because, although the geace had been timely filed, a

16 plaintiff's allegations regarding mediation and arbitrattates are somewhat confusing. Plaintiff alleges that
mediation was held on October 13, 2016, and she allegem#diation (by which she apparently meant arbitration)
was scheduled to occur on August 30 and 31, 2017, and that arbitration was set for Augd8®2@h7. (Doc. 7

at 11, 22, 25.) The Court construes Plaintiff to allegertteatiationwas held in October 2016, aadbitration was

set to proceed in égust 2017.
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corresponding request for mediation, which guieed under Article 5.%) the CBA, was never
filed. (Doc. 7 at 247

Plaintiff filed the present \@suit on February 2, 2019. (Doc. 1.) Plaintiff raises three
claims in her Complaint, which, taken togettzerd as described below, constitute a hybrid §
301/fair representation claim. (Doc. 7.) @ount | “Breach of Contract and Wrongful
Termination,” Plaintiff raises a claim agat NMLA on the groundthat the organization
wrongfully terminated her employment and, indsoing, breached the CBA. (Doc. 7 at 15-20.)
In Count Il “Breach of ContrattiPlaintiff claims that NMLA vblated the CBA by “disparaging
and/or trashing” her to prospaa employers. (Doc. 7 at 20-21And in Count Il “Breach of
Duty of Fair Representation” Plaintiff claintisat the Union and the libn Defendants breached
the duty of fair representation owed to Rtdf under the CBA andby various actions and
inactions, caused her grievance to be dismiasetbt arbitrable. (Dod@ at 22-31.)

1. Overview of the Law Governing Plaintiff's Claims

It is well established that a union has duty to fairly represent employees covered by a
collective bargaining agreement in enforcing the terms of that agreeant v. Sipes386
U.S. 171, 177 (1967). The union’s yudf fair representation, which is enforceable as a matter
of federal statutory law, includean “obligation to serve theterests of all members without
hostility or discrimination towardny, to exercise itdiscretion with complete good faith and
honesty, and to avoid arbitrary conductd.; DelCostello v. Int'| Bhd. of Teamster462 U.S.
151, 164 (1983) (recognizing thataavsuit against a union for the beach of the union’s duty of

fair representation is implieunder the scheme of the tidmal Labor Relations ActlChauffeurs,

Article 5.7(c) provides: “The Union or the Union on behalf of the eyg# may appeal . . . a discharge decision
made by the Executive Director by regting, within fifteen (15) working days of the receipt of the Director’s
written decision, that a mediator be selected throughFegderal Mediation and Conciliation Service pursuant to
mediation provision in Article 6.9(d). (Doc. 15-2 at 12.)
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Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terd®4 U.S. 558, 563 (1990) (“The duty of fair
representation is inferred from union’s exohesauthority under the Nianal Labor Relations
Act (NLRA), ... 29 U.S.. § 159(a)”). “A duty d&ir-representation claim arises when a union
that represents an employee in a grievancarbitration procedure acts in a discriminatory,
dishonest, arbitrary, goerfunctory fashion.” Webb v. ABF Freight Sys., Ind.55 F.3d 1230,
1239 (10th Cir. 1998).

It is also well “established that andividual employee may bring suit against his
employer for breach of a collective bargaining agreemerélCostellg 462 U.S. at 163.
“Ordinarily . . . an employee isequired to attempt to exhaust any grievance or arbitration
remedies provided in the collective bargaining agreememd.” However, when the union
representing the employee in the grievance ggedreaches its duty of fair representation, “an
employee may bring suit against both the exypt and the union, notwithstanding the outcome
or finality of the grievanceor arbitration proceeding.”ld. at 164. Such suits—known as a
“hybrid 8§ 301/fair representationlaim” comprise two causeef action: oneagainst the
employer for the alleged breach of the colleztbargaining agreement under Section 301 of the
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S8185, and the other against the union for the
alleged breach of the duty of fagpresentation implied under the NLRPelCostellg 462 U.S.
164. When an employee brings a hybrid § 30df&presentation lawsuitthe two claims are
inextricably interdependent[;]” and an employeay only prevail if she shows that her discharge
was contrary to the collective bargaining agreenagltthat the union breached its duty of fair
representation. Id. at 164-65. Although the employee may choose to sue the union, the
employer, or both, regardless of whether she sumes the other, or both, she must prove the

same caseld. at 165.
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Plaintiff's lawsuit constitutes a hybrid § 301/fagpresentation claimTo prevail in this
claim, Plaintiff must establish: (1) conduct by theion that amounted to a breach of its duty of
fair representation and that affected the integsftghe arbitration process; and (2) that NMLA
violated the collective bargaining agreemedéra v. Standard Parking7/O1 F. Appx. 733, 737
(10th Cir. 2017)White v. White Rose Fop#37 F.3d 174, 179 (2d. Cir. 2001). For the reasons
that follow, the Court concludes that the allégas in the Complaint are sufficient to satisfy
both of these elements.

V. Motion to Dismiss Filed by theUnion, Borks, Dean and Clark

A. Plaintiff's Claims Against the Individual Union Defendants Shall be Dismissed

As an initial matter, the Union and the OniDefendants argue thislr. Borks, Mr. Dean
and Ms. Clark in their individual capacities migt dismissed from this lawsuit on the ground
that individual officers of unionsannot be held personally lialfler the actions taken on behalf
of the union, including any allegation that thegdwhed the duty of fair representation. (Doc.
15-1 at 12-13.) Plaintiff does not attempt to argue otherwisétkinson v. Sinclair Ref. Co.
370 U.S. 238, 248-49 (1962), our Seme Court held that agentsfficer, and members of a
union are exempt from personal liability for union wrongg. at 248-249. Followind\tkinson
courts have declined to permit individual unioreais to be held liable for actions they have
taken on behalf of unionsBorowiec v. Local No. 15789 F.2d 23, 28 n.3 (1st Cir. 1989)
(citing Atkinsonfor the proposition that a wm representative may not held liable for breach
of the duty of fair represeritan based on actions taken bym on the union’s behalfsee
Tamayo v. U.S. Dep't of Labot29 F.3d 127, *4 (9th Cir. 19970inpublished) (“Union agents
are not personally liable to pete-sector employees for actsfpemed on the union’s behalf in

discharging their statutory duties, inding the duty of fair representation.”Xrnold v Air
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Midwest, Inc, 100 F.3d 857, 861-62 (10th Cir. 1996) (“[Md]monotonous regularity, court after
court has citedAtkninsonto foreclose state-law claims, wever inventively cloaked, against
individuals acting as union pessentative within the ambit of the collective bargaining
process.”). Pursuant #tkinsonand its progeny, it is clear that the Union Defendants, in their
individual capacities, cannot bleeld liable for breach of ¢ duty of fair representation.
Accordingly, the Court recommends dismissingiftiff's claims against Mr. Borks, Mr. Dean,
and Ms. Clark in their individdaapacities.

B. Plaintiff's Allegations Against the Union are Sufficient to Support Her Claim of
Breach of the Duty of Fair Representation

As grounds for dismissal of &htiff's claims against the Uon itself, the Union argues
(1) that Plaintiff's Amended Contgint does not contain a prayfar relief against the Union,
and (2) that the allegations in the Complaintiaseifficient to establish that the Union breached
its duty of fair representation. @0. 15-1 at 8-12; Doc. 39 at 3-11.)

1. The Text of Plaintiff's Prayer for Relief is Not an Appropriate Ground for
Dismissing her ClaimsAgainst the Union

In Count Il of the Amended Complaint (andtlre numerous allegations applicable to all
claims) Plaintiff alleges a number of factssapport of her claim that the Union breached its
duty of fair representation including the culmiimg allegation that: “[tlhe Union’s actions,
inactions, and omission . . . constitute [a] breatHits] duty of fair representation owed to
Plaintiff, and that breach undermined the integatythe grievance poess to which Plaintiff
was entitled under the CBA causing her grievaticke dismissed as not arbitrable, entitling
Plaintiff to damages.” (Doc. 7 at 31.) Thistwithstanding, the Unioargues that Plaintiff's
claim against it should be dismissed on the grouat Rteintiff's prayer-for-relief statement is

limited to a request for damages against NMLAo¢D15-1 at 8.) Irthe Tenth Circuit, the
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viability of a claim does not gend upon the prayer for relieGeeDaniels v. Thoma25 F.2d
795, 797 (10th Cir. 1955) (“It is well settled thae thrayer for relief is no part of the cause of
action and that the parties ardited to such relief and to sughdgment as the complaint . . .
makes out.”)Schoonover v. Schoonoyé72 F.2d 526, 530 (10th Cir. 1949) (“[T]he prayer [for
relief] forms no part of the cause of action, and a pleader will be entitled to the relief made
out by the case and stated in the pleadingsspeetive of what ideing asked for in the
prayer.”). Because Plaintiff's Complaint cleaggeks relief against the Union on the ground that
it breached its duty of fair representation, the fact that Plaintiff's prayer for relief is limited to a
request for damages against NMLA does not, d@fitsvarrant dismissal of Plaintiff's claims
against the Union. The Court recommends denyiadJthion’s motion to the extent that it seeks
dismissal on this basis.

2. Plaintiff's Allegations Regarding the Union’s Conduct Adequately Support a
Breach of the Duty of Fair Representation Claim

As to the substance of Rf&if's claims, the Union argues that the allegations in the
Complaint are insufficient to demonstrate thataitdions were arbitrarydiscriminatory, in bad
faith, or perfunctory. Th€ourt does not agree.

Summarized from the Amendé&bmplaint and viewed in thegit most favorable to her,
Plaintiff's allegations regardintpe Union’s handling of her claimmount to the following. The
day after she was discharged from NMLA, BRtdi contacted the Union regarding options
available to aggrieve the discharge. (Doc. B.at Pursuant to Article 5.7(c) of the CBA, the
Union may appeal a discharge decision witfiiteen working days of the discharge by
requesting that a mediator be selected pursudhetprocedures outlined in the CBA. (Doc. 7 at
4] Doc. 15-2 at 12.) The Union, through its repreatives, timely filed a grievance, but failed to

request a mediator as required by Article 5.8fdche CBA, and although the parties engaged in
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mediation, the Union’s failure to timely requestmediator ultimately led to the dismissal of
Plaintiff's grievance at the hitration stage. (Doc. 7 at 4, 11, 24.) When NMLA argued, in
2014, that the Union had waived the right to egdpPlaintiff's discharge by failing to comply
with Article 5.7(c), Ms. Clark and Mr. Borks didot research the issue, despite Plaintiff's
repeated requests that they do ¢Doc. 7 at 4.) When NMLA aved for dismissal of Plaintiff's
grievance in 2017 on the samegnd, the Union did not adequately research or respond to the
argument. (Doc. 7 at 12.) This mishandlingPtdintiff's grievance wagtentional, and it was
motivated by Mr. Borks’ and Ms. Clark’s knowdge that Plaintiff wa unpopular with certain
Union members at NMLA, and by Mr. Borks’ hogtil toward Plaintiff. (Doc. 7 at 13-14.)
Because of Plaintiff’'s unpopularityith the Union members, Ms. Clark and Mr. Borks did not
make a real effort to overturn her discharngstead, they “just [went] through the motions].]”
(Doc. 7 at 14.) Their lack offfert in regard to Plaintiff'sgrievance was further evidenced,
among other ways, by their failure to preparenf@diation or research issues raised by NMLA'’s
counsel; their failure to amend Plaintiff's griexa to include a claim & NMLA was “trashing
her” to prospective employerand their failure, despite Plaiffits requests and inquiries, to
research or prepare to address in medidtiow any settlement funds would be allocated (a
failure ultimately contributed to the grievance being settled at mediat). (Doc. 7 at 4-5, 8,
28-29, 31.) The Union’s disdain and disregdod Plaintiff in the grievance process was
evidenced by Ms. Clark telling Plaintiff thahe was not required to research the NMLA’s
waiver contention because it would not be a gaoselof her time; by Mr. Borks’ and Ms. Clark’s
cursory dealings with Plairiti—including failing to gather Rlintiff's responses to NMLA'’s
allegations regarding the reasons for her dis&attteir failure to communicate with Plaintiff

about the grievance process—including refusingdisosuss with Plaintiff wht their defenses or
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arguments would be, and refusing to accomnedalaintiff's availability in scheduling
mediation; by Mr. Borks’ hostilityn his interactions with Plaiiit; and by Mr. Borks’ lack of
candor with Plaintiff concerninthe conclusion of the mediatione., whether a settlement was
reached at mediation, and the content of anilénean the mediator to Mr. Borks documenting
the settlement offer. (Doc. 7 at 4-5, 7-8, 27.)

The Union argues that Plaintiff’'s unpopularityith union members in her office and
Borks’ display of hostility toward Plaintiff dmot establish that the Union treated Plaintiff
differently from other employees when it handleat grievance; that the Union is not obligated
to provide documents or do legal researcbebdamerely on an aggrieved employees’ demands;
and that because the Union is affled wide latitude in determining what strategies to pursue in
representing an employee in theevance process, its strategiecisions and tactical errors do
not give rise to a breach of the duty of fair egantation claim. (Dod5-1 at 10-11.) Citing
case law in support of the general proposition ghahion’s discretionary, strategic, and tactical
decisions are not grounds for a breach of dutyrglée Union argues th&faintiff's allegations
demonstrate “at best” that the Union made mistakasworked to Plaintiff's disadvantage, but
which are insufficient to support Plaifis claim. (Doc. 15-1 at 10-11.)SeeCarrington v.
United States42 F. Supp. 3d 156, 164-65 (D.D.C. 201#Iding that the court cannot intercede
on behalf of the plaintiff merely becauseethinion’s reasonable legal strategy, viewed in
hindsight, worked to the plaintiff's disadvantalgecause there was no evidence that the union
acted in bad faith)Barr v. United Parcel Serv. Inc868 F.2d 36, 43-44 (2d. Cir. 1989)
(overturning a jury velidt against a union because the evidence presented at trial was that the
union’s purported mistakes were tactical jogmts which, when taken in good faith, cannot

support a claim that the union breaclitsdduty of fair representationfatterson v. Int'l Bhd. of
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Teamsters, Local 95921 F.3d 1345, 1349-50 (9th Cir. 199&jfirming summary judgment in
favor of a union because the evidence demomstréiat the union’s tactical decisions were
reasonable, that the union aggressively purgiedplaintiff's grievance, and there was no
evidence of the union’s hostility or ill motive toward the plaintipzarte v. United Transp.
Union, 429 F.2d 868, 872 (3rd. Cir. 1970) (overturnmiry’s verdict agaist a union because
the evidence demonstrated that the uniondtwitedly sought in goothith to obtain [the]
plaintiff's reinstatement” and[iJt did not act ina perfunctory manner in doing so” where the
representative decided not to pue the grievance only after hagiconferred withhis superior
and confirming that the grievance was “hopeles#/jight v. Boeing Vertol Cp.704 F. Supp.
76, 79-80 (E.D. Pa. 1989) (granting summary judgment in favor of the union where the evidence
demonstrated that the union gataareful attention’to the plaintiff's grievance, “undertook
extensive preparations” for the plaintiff's bétration hearing, and pursued post-arbitration
remedies, and where the errorsamissions of which the pldiff complained were, at best,
mere negligence and were otherwisasonable strategic decisions).

In each case cited by the Union, evidence pvasented to demonstrate that the at-issue
mistakes and omissions were variously attributable to mere negligence, or that the respective
unions had made the at-issue decisions ireasanable and articulable exercise of union
discretion vis a vis grievance prosg®y. In those cases in whiclketplaintiff alleged hostility or
ill will against the plaintiff bythe union, such allegations wemet supported by the evidence.
See, e.gBarr, 868 F.2d at 43 (holding that the record blad contain a “scintilla of evidence” to
support the plaintiff's assertiothat the union acted complicityith the employer against the
plaintiff's interests);Patterson 121 F.3d at 1350 (“Pattersonshaot produced any evidence of

hostility on behalf of e union] toward him or any motivéhat [the union] would have in
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conspiring with [the emplyer] to terminate him){Vright, 704 F. Supp. at 81 (rejecting, for lack
of evidence, the plaintiff's contention thatetlhinion mishandled his grievance because he had
engaged in “political battk” with union officials);see also Carrington42 F. Supp. 3d at 162
(“Plaintiff concedes that the [u]nion represedivias did not discriminateor harbor ill will
towards him.”). Here, upon the presentation aflence, the Union may Walemonstrate that it
handled Plaintiff's grievance competently, good faith, and pursuant to reasonable tactical
decision-making and strategizingnd is not subject toesond-guessing by the CourtSee
Patterson 121 F.3d at 1349 (“If a union provides @asoned explanation for not pursuing a
protentional defense, [the countlay not second guess its decision.jowever, at this stage of
the proceedings, and assuming the truth of Pfmallegations as the Court is bound to do in
considering a motion to dismisdismissal is not appropriate.

Plaintiff's allegations plasibly allege that Mr. Borksand Ms. Clark, motivated by
Plaintiff's unpopularity with the Union (and by Mr. Bos particular hostity toward Plaintiff),
failed to take requisite steps in its pursuit diftiff's grievance and tréed Plaintiff’'s grievance
with cursory or indifferentittention, and failed tadequately investigafeor prepare to defend
her grievance. This condué,if proven, would fall “so far outside a wide range of
reasonableness” as to ‘tational or arbitrary.” Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. O’Neill499 U.S.

65, 67 (1991) (“[A] union’s atons are arbitrary . .if, in light of the factial and legal landscape

18 Plaintiff alleges that the Union failed to learn what her responses were to NMLA's allegations of wrongdoing
(Doc. 7 at 8), and that despite repeated requests famafion, she has had no indication from the Union that the
Union’s representatives had investigated her grievance, (Doc. 7 at 13, 30).

19 The Court notes that not all of Plaintiff's allegations support her claim. For example, a union does not breach its
duty of fair representation by failing to keep a gaiet informed of the status of the grievandéitten v. Anchor

Motor Freight, Inc, 521 F.2d 1335, 1341 (6th Cir. 1975), or by failing to give the grievant artapfiy to attend a
particular segment of the grievance procéigdon v. United Steelworkers of Ari06 F.2d 1561, 1562 (10th Cir.
1983). Taken in the aggregate, and viewed in the light most favorable to her, however, Plaintiff's allegations in this
regard contribute to the overarching narrative of her complaint, which is that driven by their disdain for Plaintiff,
Ms. Clark and Mr. Borks treated her with hostility gave her grievance only cursory attention, and failed to
adequately represent her.
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at the time of the union’s actignghe union’s behavior is so far outside a wide range of
reasonableness, as to be irrational.” (citationtteat)). Taken in the aggregate, and viewed in
the light most favorable to her, Plaintiff's ajltions are sufficient to plausibly show that the
Union breached its duty of fair representatiddee e.g.Vacg 386 U.S. at 17Tholding that a
union has a statutory obligation to serve therasis of its members without hostility and to
exercise its discretion with complete good faitBgck v. United Food & Commercial Workers
Union, Local 99506 F.3d 874, 881 (9th C2007) (holding that the imn’s unexplained failure

to perform a ministerial act thaffectively extinguishes the engglee’s right to pursue her claim

is not merely negligent, itanstitutes arbitrary conduct)Vebb v. ABF Freight Sys., Ind.55
F.3d 1230, 1240, 1244 (10th Cir. 199&qognizing that a union’s pressing of a grievance is
perfunctory when it gives the claim “only cursory attention”; and holding that a union breached
its duty of fair representationecause, among other things, th@on failed to investigate or
pursue the issues that the grievaetieved would support his claimyenci v. Int'l Union of
Eng'’rs, Local 18 137 F.3d 420, 426 (6th Cir. 1998) (recogmigthat a union actrbitrarily, in
violation of the duty of fair representation, bylifeg to take a basic and required step, such as
timely filing a grievance)Higdon v. United Steelworkers of AMAFL-CIO-CLC, 706 F.2d
1561, 1562 (11th Cir. 1983) (recogmigi that a union'sfailure to investigate a member’s
grievance can violate its qubf fair representationf-reeman v. O’'Neal Steel, Ind609 F.2d
1123, 1127 (5th Cir. 1980) (recognizitigat the union breaches its dutfyfair representation if a
union representative’s hostility toweh the plaintiff influences ki pursuit of the plaintiff's
grievance)Tedford v. Peabody Coal C&33 F.2d 952, 957 (5th Cir. 1976) (holding that to be
non-arbitrary, the union’s actions must not bedshupon motivations such as personal animosity

or political favoritism). Finall, because Plaintiff’'s grievance svaltimately dismissed based on
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the Union’s failure to comply with Articlé.7(c) of the CBA, theunion’s alleged breach
undeniably affected the integritf the arbitration process—areeaient of Plaintiff's claim that
the Union does not refutelara, 701 F. Appx. at 737.

V. Motion to Dismiss Filedby NMLA and Ed Marks

NMLA and Ed Mark$® (the NMLA Defendants) argug¢hat if the allegations in
Plaintiff's Complaint satisfy theequisite elements of a claimaigst the Union, hehybrid claim
nevertheless fails because the allegations do aositlly state a claim & NMLA violated the
CBA. (Doc. 16 at 8.) They argue, further, tkied Complaint should be dismissed for violation
of Rule 8(a) because it does not clearly and isehcset forth Plaintiff's claims. (Doc. 16 at 17-
20.)

A. The NMLA Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Arguments

1. Countl

In Count I, Plaintiff claims that she wassdharged in violation of the CBA. (Doc. 7 at
19.) In support of this clainRlaintiff alleges that the time-sheetident and the file-incident,
discussed in the backgrounécion of this Recommendation were NMLA’s only grounds for
disciplining her. Summarized, atiff alleges that NMLA, havig previously issued untimely
written warning$' to her based on these incidents relethéhem “gross misconduct” as a means
of avoiding the relevant time-limit and progséve discipline provisions in the CBA and
effecting her immediate, wrongfdischarge for conduct that does mige to the level of “gross
misconduct” as defined in the CBA. (Doc. 7 atli%-Doc. 35 at 10-11.) She alleges that the

remaining allegations in the discharge notice walse, factually unsupported, and, in violation

2°The NMLA Defendants do not make any arguments specifically pertaining to Mrslifahiis individual capacity
or as Executive Director or NMLA. Instead, Mr. Marks filed a separate Motion (Doc. 17) seeldigmiss all
claims against him individually, and in his CapaeityExecutive Director of NMLA. (Doc. 17.)

21plaintiff alleges that the warnings were not timssued. (Doc. 7 at 16-17; Doc. 35 at 10.)
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of Article 5.3(a) of the CBA, in that they wee posited and relied upon without a preliminary
investigation. (Doc. 7 at 19.)

Stated more specifically, the time sheet incident related to an entry that Plaintiff made on
her time sheet on December 2, 2013. (Doc. I5at NMLA’s human resources department
addressed the matter with Plaintiff on Decemb@, and approved the at-issue time sheet on
December 18. (Doc. 7 at 15.) On January 9, 2BBntiff received a written warning about the
time-sheet incident pursuant totiste 5.4 of the CBA. (Doc. 7 dt6.) Plaintiff's theory of
breach pertaining to the time-sheet incident apgedns two-fold: first, she alleges that NMLA
breached Atrticle 5.3(c) of the CBA disciplining her for the time-sheet incident because she did
not receive the written warning within five yda of NMLA’s discovery of the infraction;
secondly, she alleges that NMLAaving initially considered thtime-sheet infraction grounds
for a written warning under Adie 5.4 of the CBA dnitrarily labeled tle incident “gross
misconduct” as a means to effect her immedatd wrongful dischargender Article 5.7 of the
CBA. (Doc. 7 at 14-17.)

Similarly, Plaintiff alleges that the filencident, occurred on January 17, 2014, and she
received a written warning from her supervigostensibly invoking Artile 5.4) pertaining to
that incident on January 18. (Doc. 7 at 17.) On January 28 (eleven days after the incident)
Plaintiff received a second written warning periag to the same incident, which included
additional false allegations that she had become “belligerent, bereat[ed] and yell[ed] at” her
supervisor. (Doc. 7 at 19.) Plaintiff alleg¢hat because she was given a written warning
pertaining to this incident, discipline for tlwcident was governed by Article 5.4—including,
particularly, the requirement that NMLA provide her with a written remediation or compliance

plan addressing the problems noted in the wagrniDoc. 7 at 17; Doc. 15-2 at 11.) Instead of
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complying with the relevant Article 5 provisionspwever, Plaintiff allege that thirteen days
after the file incident, NMLAcalled it gross misconduct and discped her.” (Doc. 7 at 17.)

Assuming the truth of the foregoing allegatiamshe Complaint, and construing them in
the light most favorable to hePjaintiff has stated a claim upavhich relief may be granted on
the ground (perhaps among others) that benduct did not, in fact, constitute “gross
misconduct” as defined in Article 5.7 of the CBANnd, therefore, itvarranted progressive
discipline instea@f discharge from employment.

In support of their Motion to Dismisgthe NMLA Defendants argue that Plaintiff
“admits” that she was discharged for gross omsluict, and they constri®aintiff's Complaint
to allege that because she was being disagdlifor conduct other than gross misconduct at the
time of her discharge, she could not also Iseiglined—and dischargeefor gross misconduct.
(Doc. 16 at 10.) The Court does not construe Ridnallegations as submitting such a theory.
Although Plaintiff alleges thaghe was given a discharge wetiwhich cited gross misconduct,
concealment or intentional destruction of clieetords or documentsnd job-related willful
endangerment of NMLA, its employees, and itsntbe as set forth above, Plaintiff refutes the
legitimacy of the allegations omhich the discharge notice wassked, contending that the facts
that actually underlay her disalge do not amount to gross nmoseiuct, and that the allegations
of concealment or destruction of client ret® were false and were ultimately abandoned by
NMLA. (Doc. 7 at 14-15, 19.) For the reasaliscussed in the preceding discussion, the Court
recommends that Count | not be disggd at this stage of the proceedings.

2. Countll
In Count Il of the ComplaintPlaintiff alleges that NMLAviolated Article 5.6(b) of the

CBA, which prohibits the employer from maki any comment about a discharged employee
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“other than to confirm the facts and dateseofiployment, job title, and whether or not the
individual is eligible for rehireif asked.” (Doc. 15-2 at 12; Do@.at 21-21.) In support of this
claim, Plaintiff alleges that she has beenriwitaved by three prospéee employers “who have
indicated [a] real interest in hiring her, buhevhave insisted [on] kmang who her supervisor
was at [NMLA], and then have rejected her(Doc. 7 at 20.) She alleges that “[o]n one
occasion, the prospective employer told her they thad spoken to” NMLA (she does not allege
who at NMLA was involved in thisliscussion) and that the prospective employer then rejected
her. (Doc. 7 at 21.) And, Plaintiff alleges, théacts indicate that NMLA is “disparaging and/or
trashing” her to prospective @hoyers. (Doc. 7 at 20-21.)

The NMLA Defendants seek dismissal of Count Il on the alternative theories that (1)
Plaintiff, having failed to raise this claim ithe grievance proces$ailed to exhaust her
administrative remedies and she is, thereforeclpded from raising this claim in the present
lawsuit (Doc. 16 at 15); and, altatively, (2) the ékgations supporting thidaim are too vague,
speculative, and conclusory to state a claim upoiciwtelief can be granted. (Doc. 16 at 17.)
Although the waiver argument isot persuasive, the Coureaommends that Count Il be
dismissed on the ground that the allegations asefficient to raise a righto relief above the
speculative level.

As to the NMLA Defendants’ waivBxhaustion argument, Plaintiff citéacafor the
proposition that that the Unia’alleged breach of the duty fafir representation excuses her
failure to exhaust her administrative remedieseigard to Count Il. (Doc. 35 at 12.) Waca
our Supreme Court hettiat a “wrongfully discharged engylee may bring an action against his
employer in the face of a defense based upon the failure to exhaust contractual remedies,

provided the employee can prove that the uniotagaining agent breached its duty of fair
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representation in its handling ¢fie employee’s grievance.'Vacg 386 U.S. at 186. Here,
Plaintiff alleges that she specidilly requested that the Union amend her grievance to include a
claimed breach of the CBA based on a thetigt NMLA was “trashing her to prospective
employers” and that the Union failed or redd to pursue this claim in the grievance
proceedings. (Doc. 7 at 31.) Assuming that Plaiptevails in her breeh of the duty of fair
representation claim against the Union, disniis§aCount Il on the ground that she failed to
exhaust her administrative remedies igame to that claim would, contrary tdaca leave
Plaintiff without a remedy Id. at 185-86 (observing that it would “be a great injustice” to leave
an employee remediless where the employee é&s prevented from exhausting her contractual
remedies by the union’s wrongfuéfusal to process a grievanceount Il should not be
dismissed on the ground that Plaintiff failed to ralge claim in the grievance process.

That said, however, to prevail against a motion to dismiss, “[flactual allegations must be
enough to raise a right to reliabove the speculative level oretassumption that all of the
complaint’s allegations are true. Twombly 550 U.S. at 555 (citations omitted). Where the
allegations in a complaint “do not perntiite court to infer more than the meressibility of
misconduct, the complaint has alleged—but it hae shown—that the plead is entitled to
relief.” Ashcroftf 556 U.S. at 67%alterations omitted) (emphasis added). Here, assuming that
the facts in Plaintiff's complaint are trushe has been interviewed by three prospective
employers, each of whom expressed interestrindhher. Each prospective employer insisted
on knowing who supervised Plaintiff when sherkeml at NMLA, and one of the prospective
employers spoke with someone at NMLA. Nookthe prospective employers hired her.

Plaintiff concludes, based one$e facts, that someone—buistunclear who—at NMLA has
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violated Article 5.6(b)’s prohiliion against making any commenicat Plaintiff other than to
confirm the period of her employmi her job title, and whetherelis eligible for rehire.

While the Court acknowledges that itgessiblethat Plaintiff wasnot hired by one of
these prospective employers because an unknorgorpat NMLA violated Article 5.6(b) of the
CBA, it is equally possible (for example) that NMliAdicated that Plaintiff was not eligible for
rehire (which is permissible under Article 5.6¢thg CBA), and that this information led that
prospective employer to not hire PlaintiffThe fact that Plainfi was not hired by three
prospective employers, one of whom contad#dLA, does not raise Rintiff's claim that
NMLA violated Article 5.6(b) abve the speculative levelTwombly 550 U.S. at 555. The
Court recommends that Count Il be dismissed.

B. The NMLA Defendants’ Rule 8(a) Argument

Rule 8(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of CiRitocedure requires that a pleading contain “a
short and plain statement of the claim showingt tthe pleader is entitled to relief[.]” The
NMLA Defendants argue that, inalation of Rule 8(a)(2), Plaiiff's Complaint is too verbose,
and that it should be dismissed accordingly.odD16 at 17-20) In primary support of this
argument, NMLA Defendants citérazier v. Ortiz an unpublished Tenth Circuit opinion
affirming the dismissal of a complaint on tgeound that it was “excesaly long.” No. 06-
1286, 2007 WL 10765, at *1 (10th Cir. Jan. 3, 2007).

In Frazier a pro se plaintiff, having been ordér® file an amended version of his 149-
page, partially-illegible compiat, filed an amended complaint totaling 136 pages of which
many pages were “virtually unreadable because the print [was] too ligtht.at *1-2. The
amended complaint “wast[ed] dozens of pagesihlisthe 51 individually named defendants at

the beginning of the complaint, and again ie telief section, and it contained a “sprawling
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chronicle” including substantiainnecessary minute détaf the facts and law that allegedly
supported his right to recovery, but which clodidather than illuminated the basis of those
claims. Id. at 2. The circumstances here, unlike the circumstancEgawier, do not warrant
dismissal for violation of Rule 8(&

It is true that Plaintiff's Complaint is mgthy (raising only threelaims, it contains 161
paragraphs spanning 32 pages), and it is also ttrat the Complaint is somewhat confusing
insofar as it includes several factual allegatiihvag are unnecessary tapport her claim, and the
allegations of fact are sometimes presentetl afuchronological order, among other issues
identified by the NMLA Defendants. (Doc. 18 19.) Despite thesdeficiencies, however,
Plaintiffs Complaint is not soverbose or otherwise defedivas to be unintelligible. See
Valencia v. Bd. of Regentdo. CV 17-00509 RB/SCY, 2017 WA325766, at *1 (D. N.M. Sept.

26, 2017) (“[Clomplaints don’t need to be perfect. . . . If a case is unintelligible, however, a
Court may dismiss the Complaint under Rule 8.” (citation omitted)). Consistent with Rule 8(e)
of the Federal Rules of Civil Bcedure—pursuant to which “[p]leiagis must be construed so as

to do justice[,]” the Court doasot recommend dismissing Plaifis Complaint for a violation

of Rule 8(a)(2).

VI. Motion to Dismiss Filed by Ed Marks Individually and as Director of NMLA

22 Although our Supreme Court has directedirts to hold pro se litigants’ pleadings “to less stringent standards
than formal pleadings drafted by lawyers,” Ms. Ortegaained and licensed attorney is not entitled to special
consideration as was the pro se litigarfiazier. Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 51220 (contrasting pleadings by

pro se litigants with those “drafted lwyers”). “The obious reason for according lilmrconstruction to pro se
litigants . . . that a typical pro se plaintiff does not have legal training and is ‘unskilled in the law™ does not apply in
this caseTatten v. City & Cty. of Demrv, 730 F. App'x 620, 624-25 (10th Cir. 2D1&ert. denied sub nom. Tatten

v. City & Cty. of Denver, ColpNo. 18-595, 2019 WL 113177 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019) (quoting 5 Charles Alan Wright

& Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedurg 1286, p. 752 (3d ed. 2004)). Indeed, the Tenth Circuit “has
repeatedly declined to extend the H#aef liberal construction to pro se pleadings filed by attorneys who have
chosen to represent themselvekd” (citing cases).
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Plaintiff alleges that the CBA is an agremmbetween NMLA and the Union. (Doc. 7 at
2.) She does not allege that Mr. Marks in higacity as Executive Director of NMLA, or as an
individual, was a party to the CBA. Mr. Marksgues that Plaintiff's claims against him
individually and in his capacity as Executii®@rector of NMLA must be dismissed on the
ground that Mr. Marks was not arpato the CBA and, thereforée cannot be held liable for
breaching that agreement. (DA4g@.at 5.) The Court agrees.

As a matter of law, Section 301 “can bwoked only by or against a party to the
collective bargaining agreement[.]Jnited Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 22 v. Ronc@32
F.Supp. 865, 867 (D. Wyo. 1964quare D Co. v. United ElecaBio & Mach. Workers of Am.
123 F. Supp. 776, 781 (E.D. Mich. 1954) (same). Marks, in his individual capacity, is not a
party to the CBA, thus any claim against him forbitsach must be disssed. Further, although
the CBA reflects that Mr. Magk signed the CBA on behalf ddMLA in his capacity as
Executive Director, this circumstance does nokenkir. Marks a party to the contract. (Doc.
15-2 at 46.) Kreischer v. Armijp 884 P.2d 827, 831 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994) (citing the
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 320 (1958) fergéneral rule that faagent for a disclosed
principal is not a party to angontract entered into on behalf of the principal”’). Nor can a
corporate officer be sued as an “employer” under a collective bargaining agreehmeoit.v.
Espostp 100 F.3d 1111, 1119-20 (3rd. Cir. 199%9¢ also Ramsey v. Signal Delivery Séne.,

631 F.2d 1210, 1212 (5th Cir. 1980) (recognizing that Section 301 claims for breach of collective
bargaining agreements are not viable against @wepbk of corporate organizations). Instead, to
the extent that Plaintiff's claims are premisadconduct undertaken by MWarks in his official
capacity as NMLA'’s Executive Directorny such conduct is imputed to NMLAAIbuquerque

Concrete Coring Co., Inc. v. Pan Am. World Servs.,, 189 P.2d 772, 778 (N.M. 1994)
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(“When a corporate agent with managerial capaaitg on behalf of theorporation. . . his acts
are the acts of the corporation[.]'\irth v. Sun Healthcare Group, Inc389 P.3d 295, 306
(N.M. Ct. App. 2016) (“A corporation can actlgrthrough its officers and employees, and any
act or omission of an officer of a corporatjowithin the scope or course of his or her
employment, is an act or omission of the cogbion.”). Accordingly, the Court recommends
that Plaintiff's claims against Mr. Marks in shiindividual capacity red in his capacity as
NMLA'’s Executive Director shdd be dismissed.

VII. Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File a Surreply Should be Denied

Plaintiff seeks leave of the Court to filesarreply to the Union’s Motion to Dismiss.
(Doc. 47.) “A surreply is approjte and should be allowed wlkenew arguments are raised in
a reply brief.” Walker v. THI of N.M. at Hobbs CtrNo. CIV. 09-0060 JB/KBM, 2011 WL
2728344, * 1 (D. N.M. July 6, 2011). Defendants ogpBkintiff’s motion to file a surreply on
the ground that the Union Defendants’ reply did not raise any new arguments. (Doc. 48; Doc.
49.) The Court, having reviewed the partibsiefs, including Plaintf’'s proposed surreply,
recommends that Plaintiff's motion to file arsaply be denied summarily on the ground that the
Union’s reply does not raise any new arguments$ Rlaintiff’'s proposed surreply is superfluous
and in any event does not ra@ey issues that, even if considd, would change this Court’s
analysis.

VIIl.  Conclusion

For the reasons stated herein the Court recommends that:

(1) Defendants Union, Borks, Deane and Clarklotion to DismissPlaintiff's Amended
Complaint Pursuant to Federal Rule oviCProcedure 12(b)(6) (Doc. 15) should be

Granted insofar as it seeks dismissal of PIditgi claims against Donis Borks, Alicia

29



Clark, and Gordon Deane in theidividual capacities; it should kgeniedto the extent
that it seeks dismissal of Plaintiff's claim that the Union breached its duty of fair
representation;

(2) ) the Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Claim8gainst New Mexico Legal Aid & Ed Marks
and Memorandum Brief in Support (Doc. 16) should Denied insofar as it seeks
dismissal of Count I; and it should Beanted insofar as it seeks dismissdlICount II;

(3) the Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Claims Againgd Marks, Individubly and as Director
of New Mexico Legal Aid, Inc., and Memardum Brief in Support (Doc. 17) should be
Granted; and

(4) Plaintiff’'s Motion for Leave to File Surreplto Union Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss

Plaintiffs Amended Complaint (Doc. 47) should Denied

f
IR
KIRTAN KHALSA
United StatesMagistrate Judge

THE PARTIES ARE NOTIFIED TH AT WITHIN 14 DAYS OF SERVICE of a
copy of these Proposed Findings and Recemded Disposition they may file written
objections with the @rk of the DistrictCourt pursuant to 28.S.C. 8§ 636(b)(1). A
party must file any objections with the Clerk of the District Court within the
fourteen-day period if that party wants to have appellée review of the proposed
findings and recommended disposition. Ifno objections are filed, no appellate
review will be allowed.
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